and thus the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to trade payables and receivables.
The year end unhedged foreign currency exposures are given below:

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date (in respective currency):

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

(a). Trade receivables:
 In USD 8.18 3.34
 Equivalent in ` lakhs 682.01 274.93
(b). Advances (from customer):
 In USD 0.11 0.10

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
as at March 31, 2024
All amounts are ` in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2023-24194

CIN: U25209DD2018PLC009865

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

 Equivalent in ` lakhs 8.85 8.24
(c). Advances (to supplier):
 In USD 3.43 0.26
 Equivalent in ` lakhs 284.77 21.78
(d). Trade payables:
 In USD 0.14 -
 Equivalent in ` lakhs 11.89 -

  Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities is as follows:

  Impact on Profit/(Loss) before tax for the year

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

(a). Trade receivables:
USD currency:
0.50% increase (%)  3.41 1.37
0.50% decrease (%)  (3.41)  (1.37)
(b). Advances (from customer):
USD currency:
0.50% increase (%)  0.04 (0.04)
0.50% decrease (%)  (0.04)  0.04
(c). Advances (to supplier):
USD currency:
0.50% increase (%)  1.42 0.11
0.50% decrease (%)  (1.42)  (0.11)
(d). Trade payables:
USD currency:
0.50% increase (%)  0.06  -
0.50% decrease (%)  (0.06)  -

c. Product price risk

In a potentially inflationary economy, the Company expects periodical price increases across its product lines.
Product price increases which are not in line with the levels of customers’ discretionary spends, may affect the
business/ sales volumes. In such a scenario, the risk is managed by offering judicious product discounts to
customers to sustain volumes. The Company negotiates with its vendors for purchase price rebates such that
the rebates substantially absorb the product discounts offered to the customers. This helps the Company to